

70411-7

70411-7

NO. 70411-7-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH  
SERVICES,

Appellant,

v.

MARIANA GLIGOR, DBA EVERGREEN SEASONS ADULT  
FAMILY HOME,

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

Lisa M. Roth  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 19312  
Office of the Attorney General  
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 464-7045  
Office ID #91016

RECEIVED  
JUL 11 11:41:12  
W

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Factual Basis For The Final Order.....3

        1. Ms. Gligor had two adult family home licenses, but only one was subject to enforcement action.....3

        2. The vulnerable adults .....4

        3. The enforcement action .....20

    B. Procedural History .....25

V. ARGUMENT .....27

    A. Standard Of Review.....27

        1. Review of factual matters .....28

        2. Review of questions of law .....29

        3. Review of order as arbitrary and capricious.....30

    B. Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That Ms. Gligor Violated Adult Family Home Regulations, Warranting Stop Placement Of Admissions And License Revocation. ....31

        1. Ms. Gligor failed to demonstrate necessary understanding, ability and emotional stability to provide care to two residents.....32

2.	Ms. Gligor failed to ensure two residents received appropriate care and services resulting in potential or actual harm to both residents.....	36
3.	Ms. Gligor failed to ensure that two residents had their negotiated care plans updated to address their needs.....	39
4.	Ms. Gligor failed to ensure that residents were safe from the facility's dog.....	41
5.	Ms. Gligor failed to give an appropriate discharge notice to resident Richard.....	42
C.	The superior court erred when it found that the license revocation was arbitrary and capricious.....	43
D.	DSHS did not have authority to prevent the relocation of residents to Evergreen.....	44
E.	Ms. Gligor had notice of the allegation that she failed to protect one resident from another resident.....	46
F.	Substantial Evidence Supports The Finding That Ms. Gligor Failed To Give A Proper Discharge Notice And Ensure Richard's Safe And Orderly Discharge.....	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ARCO v. Util. &amp; Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	30
<i>Bond v. Dep't of Social &amp; Health Svcs.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 566, 45 P.3d 1087 (2002).....	passim
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	29, 30
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 138 Wn. App. 547, 156 P.3d 232 (2007).....	29
<i>Dep't of Rev. v. Sec. Pacific Bank</i> , 109 Wn. App. 795, 38 P.3d 354 (2002).....	29
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006 (1996).....	27, 30, 43
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	28, 30, 31
<i>Int'l. Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 469 v. Public Empl. Relations Comm'n</i> , 38 Wn. App. 572, 686 P.2d 1122 (1984).....	47
<i>Kabbae v. Dep't of Social and Health Services</i> , 144 Wn. App. 432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	29
<i>Macey v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 110 Wn.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988).....	30
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	29

<i>Tapper v. Empl. Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	27, 28, 30
---	------------

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05 .....	27, 47
RCW 34.05.464(4).....	29
RCW 34.05.558 .....	27, 28
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	28
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	28
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	29, 30
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) .....	28
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	30
RCW 70.128 .....	1
RCW 70.128.010(1).....	1
RCW 70.128.010(4).....	1
RCW 70.128.130(1).....	1
RCW 70.128.130(2).....	1
RCW 70.128.160(1)(a) .....	31
RCW 70.128.160(2)(f).....	31
RCW 70.128.160(g).....	31

**Regulations**

WAC 388-76.....	1
-----------------	---

WAC 388-76-10000.....	1
WAC 388-76-10015(1).....	1
WAC 388-76-10015(2).....	1
WAC 388-76-10015(3).....	1
WAC 388-76-10020(1).....	passim
WAC 388-76-10220(2).....	25
WAC 388-76-10220(3).....	25
WAC 388-76-10230(2).....	25, 42
WAC 388-76-10380(2).....	25, 39, 41
WAC 388-76-10400(2).....	passim
WAC 388-76-10400(3).....	38
WAC 388-76-10400(3)(a) .....	passim
WAC 388-76-10400(3)(b) .....	passim
WAC 388-76-10615.....	49
WAC 388-76-10615(2)(a) .....	26, 49
WAC 388-76-10615(3).....	26, 49, 50
WAC 388-76-10615(6).....	26, 49
WAC 388-76-10940.....	31, 45
WAC 388-76-10985(2).....	45, 46
